
Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX

PUBLICATION OF THE INFORMATION REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 11(2)

Capacity allocation period	Forecasted cross zonal capacity to be published	Offered capacity to be published
Yearly	One week before the yearly allocation process but no later than 15 December, for all months of the following year	One week before the yearly allocation process but no later than 15 December
Monthly	Two working days before the monthly allocation process for all days of the following month	Two working days before the monthly allocation process
Weekly	Each Friday, for all days of the following week	One day before the weekly allocation process
Day-ahead		One hour before spot market gate closure, for each market time unit
Intra-day		One hour before the first intra-day allocation and then real-time, for each market time unit

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 543/2013. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 2 words substituted by S.I. 2019/534, Sch. 3 para. 1(1A) (as inserted) by S.I. 2020/1016 reg. 7(7)(a)
- Art. 3 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 2
- Art. 4(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(b)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(i)
- art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(2)(a)(iii)
- Art. 4(2) substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(4)
- Art. 4(4) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(5)
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(a)
- Art. 4(5) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(c)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(6)(b)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(7)(a)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(7)(b)
- Art. 5 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 4
- Art. 6(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 5(a)
- Art. 6(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 5(b)
- Art. 7(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 6(a)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 6(b)
- Art. 8(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 7(a)
- Art. 8(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 7(b)
- Art. 9 word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 8(a)
- Art. 9 words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 8(b)
- Art. 10(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(2)
- Art. 10(4) words inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(3)(b)
- Art. 10(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 9(3)(a)
- Art. 11(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(a)(i)
- Art. 11(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(a)(ii)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(b)(i)
- Art. 11(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 10(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(a)
- Art. 12(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(b)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 12(a)
- Art. 13(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 12(b)
- Art. 14(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(2)(a)
- Art. 14(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(2)(b)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 14(a)
- Art. 15(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 14(b)
- Art. 16(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(2)(a)
- Art. 16(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(2)(b)
- Art. 17(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 16(a)
- Art. 17(1) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 16(b)
- Art. 18 words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 17
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 18 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Sch. 3 para. 18 omitted (15.9.2020) by virtue of S.I. 2020/1016, regs. 1(2), 7(7)(b))

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 19
- Art. 2(14) substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 1(2)
- Art. 2(31) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 1(3)
- Art. 4(1A) inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(3)
- Art. 4(7)(8) inserted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 3(8)
- Art. 12(1)(h) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(2)(c)
- Art. 12(2)(g) omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 11(3)
- Art. 14(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(a)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(iii)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(i)
- Art. 14(2)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 13(3)(b)(ii)
- Art. 16(2)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(3)(a)
- Art. 16(2)(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/534 Sch. 3 para. 15(3)(b)